CITY OF OAKLAND

oF THE CITY CLERK
COUNCIL AGENDA REPORT  ©FFICECL E &
TO: Office of the City Manager 700300 10 PH 3: 21
ATTN: Deborah Edgerly, Interim City Manager
FROM: Public Works Agency
DATE: July 22, 2003
RE: RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AWARD OF A CONTRACT TO AJW

CONSTRUCTION FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF CURB RAMPS
CITYWIDE - PHASE V (PROJECT NO. G166810, FEDERAL PROJECT NO.
STPL-5012 (060) FOR THE AMOUNT OF FIVE HUNDRED THIRTY-EIGHT
THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS $538,500

SUMMARY

A resolution has been prepared authorizing the City Manager to award a construction contract in the
amount of $538,500 to AJW Construction for the Construction of Curb Ramps Citywide — Phase V
(Project No. G166810, Federal Project No. STPL-5012 (060). The work to be completed under this
project is part of the City’s ongoing curb ramp construction program. The work will be at various
locations throughout the City.

FISCAL IMPACTS

Project funding is available from Federal Highway Funds in Fund 2116, Organization 92242,
Account 57411, and Project G166810. The engineer’s estimate for the work is $622,300.

BACKGROUND

On June 2, 2003, the City Clerk received seven bids for this project. Bids from Vanguard
Construction and Professional Construction Services were deemed non-responsive, and were
rejected. The bids are shown in Attachment A. The lowest responsible bidder, ATW Construction
with a bid price of $538,500, is recommended for award.

The proposed work consists of constructing 320 curb ramps, one median cut walkway, 19,680
square feet of concrete sidewalk repair, 200 linear feet of concrete curb and gutter, and 100 square
feet of asphalt concrete pavement repair. This project meets the Mayor/City Council Goals and
Citywide Objectives #3 Improve QOakland Neighborhoods, and #6 Maintain & Enhance
QOakland's Physical Assets.

Federal Department of Transportation funding guidelines are used to administer this project, and
therefore the City’s local programs are not applicable. The City of Oakland Contract Compliance
Division has determined that the project has a Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) goal of
5%. AJW’s proposal includes 100% DBE participation, and therefore meets and exceeds this goal.

Item #: z

Public Works Committee
7/22/03



PWA-Engineering Design Page 2 of 3
Construction of Curb Ramps Citywide — Phase V

The bidders” DBE information has been verified by the Contract Compliance Division of the City
Manager’s Office and is shown in Attachment B.

KEY ISSUES AND IMPACTS

Construction is scheduled to begin in August 2003 and be completed by December 2003. The
contract specifies $250 in liquidated damages per calendar day if the contractor exceeds the contract
completion time of 80 working days. The project schedule is shown on Attachment A.

Staff has reviewed the submitted bid for this work and determined that the low bid is reasonable.
SUSTAINABLE OPPORTUNITIES

The construction of curb ramps and sidewalk repairs will improve air quality to the extent that
pedestrian traffic is encouraged. The contractor will be required to make every effort to reuse clean
fill materials and use recyclable concrete and asphalt products.

DISABILITY AND SENIOR CITIZEN ACCESS

Construction of 320 new curb ramps and repair of sidewalks will improve access to City streets and
sidewalks for senior citizens, persons with disabilities and all pedestrians in general. Curb ramps
will be constructed to current state and federal standards.

RECOMMENDATION AND RATIONALE

It is recommended that the construction contract be awarded to AJW Construction, the lowest
responsible bidder, in the amount of $538,500 for the Construction of Curb Ramps Citywide —
Phase V (Project No. G166810, Federal Project No. STPL-5012 (060) in the amount of $538,500.
The contractor, AJW Construction, has met the DBE requirements, and there are sufficient funds in
the project account.

Item #: ;

Public Works Committee
7/22/03



PWA-Engineering Design Page 3 of 3
Construction of Curb Ramps Citywide — Phase V

ACTION REQUESTED OF THE CITY COUNCIL

Staff recommends that the City Council approve the resolution.

Respectfully submitted,

CLAUDETTE R. FORD
Director, Public Works Agency

Reviewed by:

Raul Godinez II, P.E.

Assistant Director, Public Works Agency
Design & Construction Services

Prepared by:

Wiladimir Wlassowsky, P.E.
Supervising Civil Engineer

APPROVED AND FORWARDED TO
THE PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE:

g Y Ylacsgni

OFF‘}«@E of THE CITY MANAGER

Item #: 2

Public Works Commiittee
7/22/03






Attachment A

Construction of Curb Ramps Citywide — Phase V
Project No. G166810,
Federal Project No. STPL-5012(060)

List of Bidders
Company Status . Location Bid Amount
AJW Construction SLBE Oakland $538,500
Andes Construction UB Oakland $545,175
Ransom Company UB San Leandro $665,560
BCI UB Berkeley $668,100
Sposeto Engineering UB Union City $685,852
Project Schedule

Project Ho. G166810 Mon 1M 4102
Pre-design Mon 1414002
Design Mon 31102
Bid-Award Fri 3£26/03
Contract Execution Fri ¥#11/03
Construction Mon 81103

Ttem #: 7

Public Works Committee
7/22/03




Attachment B
Contract Compliance Evaluation

Item #:
Public Works Committee
7/22/03



PAGE 1 of 11

Contract Compliance and
Employment Services Division

Office of the City Manager

Memorandum

Date: June 9, 2003

From: Deborah Barnes, CC&ES Manager a%

To: Stephanie Montgomery, PWA Contract Administration Manager
Regarding: Construction of Curb Ramps Citywide - Phase V

Contract Compliance & Employment Services reviewed five bids for the above referenced project. Of
the total received, two are in compliance with the DBE goal as listed below:

Company Name DBE
AJW Construction 100%
Andes Construction, Inc. 43%

The following contractor's did not meet the DBE goal.

Ransome 2%
BCI 0%
Sposeto 0%

CC: Attachments



PAGE 2 OF 11

CONTRACT COMPLIANCE AND EMPLOYMENT SERVICES DIVISION
OFFICE OF THE CITY MANAGER

Centract Compliance Evaluation Form

Project No.: G166810 Project Name: Construction of Curb Ramps Citywide -- Phase V

Bid Opening Date: 6/2/2003 Engineer Estimate: $886,600

Contractor: AIW Construction Contractor’s bid amount: $538,500
1. Did the Contractor meet the DBE goals? .

a) % of DBE participation = 100%

2. If the'goals were not met, did the contractor meet the Good Faith Effort (GFE) requirements?-

(If no, explain reasons for failure to meet GFE.)

3. Date evaluation completed and forwarded to Contract Admin./Initiating Dept. 6/10/2003

4. Is the contractor in compliance with all DBE requirements? (If no, explain below)

g

Reviewing Officer: 7 5 ’ % Date: 0/10/2003

il 5
Approved By: M p éMW Date: 6/ /o/ s3




uolawy uDjsy  y
asiidiajuy ssauisng unwop  1GM umpawy duodsty  H sassausng Buppaaj jproq min
aspdiajuy ssauisng Ajuoury  JgW uDasaWy ULy Yy asudiajug ssausig 0307 jjous 197
BisB3IN0) 3 SSaUlSNg pAAPUBYY g asuiiajuy ssauisng oy 181
updpaWy aAoN YN ssauisng payiia) g) sassaufsig (D307 [[DUIS pUD (0207 palIa) ||y LRIV
RiLERE]

PAGE 3 of 11

%0 %001 %001
005'3¢5$ 00°005'8€5$

%001 %001 %0 s[ejoIqng

00s'860$ | 00'8eS$ 1oloxg , pevB ey op e sey paford-srey)

b

1

I D N A |

L1 [ |

| |

|
| I
L1 [

|
|
|
| [ 1|

|

T
|

|

R

e

_—_—_—J———

HHRFEAAR
S HHHHHEHF

1
|

— 1 [ 1
—
;_’__;___

L |
L L1

—

_ l I

an PUepRO jPU0D [eHUD T juRa)
e 00s'8css [ H 00°005'8€5$ 00s'gess | 00s'sess a0 puepe0 uondnnsuod MV | 1T aurm g
junowry ¢ add smeig | #
qam gaw  |[H1g] a@1vIOoL Buppnig, 1VIOL q4ad 1) | NOILVDO1 SqQNG pue auwLL] aur] TAVIL
018901 TON3IRloig
<OOL'BFES> DURIRYIC]
00°005'8€5$ qunowy prg
009988% :jeunysy saurduy A @seyJ — aprmAyD sduwrey qinD) jo uononnsuoy  PureN 102fo1g
| IppIg 31SoM0] |

NOLLVJIDLLMVd 34



PAGE 4 of 11

CONTRACT COMPLIANCE AND EMPLOYMENT SERVICES DIVISION
OFFICE OF THE CITY MANAGER

Project No.: G166810 Project Name: Construction of Curb Ramps Citywide -- Phase V

Bid Opening Date: 6/2/2003 Engineer Estimate: $886,600

Contractor:  Andes Construction Contractor’s bid amount:  $545,175
1. Did the Contractor meet the DBE goals? )

a) % of DBE participation 43%

2. If the mgoals were not met, did the contractor meet the Good Faith Effort (GFE) requhementsf?»»

(If no, explain reasons for failure to meet GFE.)

3. Date evaluation completed and forwarded to Contract Admin,/Initiating Dept. 6/10/2003

4. Is the contractor in compliance with all DBE requirements? (If no, explain below)

Reviewing Officer: WM/ Date: 6/10/2003

% é
Approved By: W

Racne Date: ¢/ r0fo3




PAGE 5 of 11

NOILVdIDILYVd Hdd

uojawy udisy ¥
asiid1aju ssoulsng UDWODM  IgM uoLawy Nuodsiy H sassauisng fuppni (0107 nin
astdiajug ssauisng Ajlouy g uouaWY UMY Yy astidiajug ssauisng [0)07] ||owg 1915
unis0IN0) ) ssauysng peyipiadugy gn astidiagug ssauisag |0d0] 111
uDIIBWY BAlON N ssau(sng patjiiia) g S855BUISNG [0D0] [JDWS PUD [030] Pa1jLLIR) |IY 1NV
TERE
%0 %001 %001 %0 %0 %Ly %EY %0 :s[ejoIqng
SLI'SYSS 00'GL1'6vS% 000°2T$ 000°2£T$ 000°2€T$ afoig reod ey s e seyprsiord sry)
= T T
_ | 1 | L1 L _ [ | |
_ L | I _ | | | 1 I [
_ [ | | I B L L | I [ 1
_ | | | L1 _ _ | _ L |
_ L1 | _ L _ | | | |
_ L | 1 _ | _ L | _ il |
_ | | I B | | 1 | | |
[o00zT$ [V ] 0007TI$ — 000Z1$ T | 000°CI$ | ooo\mar _ a0 ﬁ puepeQ 1odsuer], N _ € — Buppniy,
000'scs  H 000'5Ce$ 000°SZZ$  000°SCT$ a0 PuEpEQ voponnsuoD awrjheg g PDUOD /N meg
[ sLr'goss | H G/1'80¢$ | an PUEPRO uononnsuo) sapuy | 1 aurtr]
junoury § q4da smelg , #
aam gan  [Hig] aEviol Suppniy, V101 q4a ) | NOLLVDOT1 Sqng pue awi1] aury AAVIL
orgooro  “ONPalorg
<GTY 1¥E6> PRI
00'GL1'ST5$ Junoury pig
009°988% sjewysy 1esurduyg A 98B — oprmAD) sdwey ginn) jo vogongsuo)  PuwreN 32forg
| 1opplg pug _




PAGE 6 of 11

CONTRACT COMPLIANCE AND EMPLOYMENT SERVICES DIVISION
OFFICE OF THE CITY MANAGER

Project No.: G166810 Project Name: Construction of Curb Ramps Citywide -- Phase V

Bid Opening Date: 6/2/2003 Engineer Estimate: $886,600

Contractor: ~Ransome company Contractor’s bid amount: $665,560
1. Did the Contractor meet the DBE goals? /

a) % of DBE participation 2%

2. If thg_hgqals were not met, did the contractor meet the Good Faith Effort (GFE) requirementgg:_E

(If no, explain reasons for failure to meet GFE.)

Contractor did not submit a good faith effort.

3. Date evaluation completed and forwarded to Contract Admin,/Initiating Dept. 6/10/2003
4. Is the contractor in compliance with all DBE requirements? @ (If no, explain below)

Contractor did not submit a good faith effort.

Reviewing Officer: / ; 4 %W Date: 6/10/2003

z
Approved By: ,&/mj Parnne Date: & /70/03




PAGE 7 of 11

upMBLIY UDISY
asudiajuy ssauisng uoWop  JgM upawy yuodsiy | sassauisng Buppaa) [o3o] Nl
asndiajuy ssauisng Ajowwy  IgW uDdAWY UDLYY Y 9s1Jd13ju] ssaulsng (0307 [[OwWS EER
upisoxn) b) ssaulsag paijilaup g asidiajug ssauisng o] EED |
uoliaLIy aAloN VN SSaUISAg payIe) §) 53$5aU(Sng (0307 ||OWS PUD (0307 PaljiLIal ||Y Ny
‘0N3aN
%0 %< %001 %0 %0 %Z % %0 T
00001 00'095°599% 000°61$ 000°01$ 000°0T$ e R Teod qaer g oe seyyosford suy,
= T T T
J
_ 1 I [ L L _ [ ] L L1
_ L | | Il | | [ [ L [ |
_ | [ | | |} _ _ | | _ ]
Il L1 | ] 1 L _ _ _ _ | |
_ [ 1 | 1 | _ Il [ B [ |
_ L1 | | | _ _ [ ] _ |
— |— | oo.ooogh 000°S$ r 1 _ _ _ an | Lereaomsed [ Buppnuiy, sado] — ¢ | " Buppnay,
000°0T$ v 00°000°01$ 000°0T$ 000°01$ 00001 ) puepeQ Suppniy surenmm - b Suppniy,
— — H oo.oow\E — — _ _ — qan _ aso[ ueg _ 22IOU0D) [RAUSD _ < ﬁ A0
00°000'¢9% an oIples] ues depammm ¢z SI9ARJ IBMPON
= 00°096°56%% qan OIpUey] UEg ~ Auedwod awosuey | 1 awri
nmoury ¢ a9d smElg #
M 29N dig TV.LIOL 1193 | NOILYDOT sqng pue WLl aury AQVIL
0189910  ON P2lorg
<OFD'1ZT$> “ROURIBIIC]
00'095'999% Junoury prg
009'998% djewmsy 1eourduy A eseYd —2prm M) sdurey gmy jo uogonnsuoy  dureN $02fo1g

1oppIg Pig

1

NOLLVJdDILIVd H4d



PAGE 8 of 11

CONTRACT COMPLIANCE AND EMPLOYMENT SERVICES DIVISION
OFFICE OF THE CITY MANAGER

3
3

Project No.: G166810-Cont Project Name: Construction of Curb Ramps Citywide -- Phase V
Bid Opening Date: 6/2/2003 Engineer Estimate: $886,600
Contractor: BCL Contractor’s bid amount: $668,100
1. Did the Contractor meet the DBE goals?
a) % of DBE participation 0%
2. If the'goals were not met, did the contractor meet the Good Faith Effort (GFE) requirements?~ No ]

(If no, explain reasons for failure to meet GFE.)

Contractor did not submit a subcontractor listing and a good faith effort.

3. Date evaluation completed and forwarded to Contract Admin,/Initiating Dept. 6/10/2003

4. Is the contractor in compliance with all DBE requirements? @ (If no, explain below)

Contractor did not submit a subcontractor listing and a good faith effort.

Lo —_— f . 6/10/2003
Reviewing Officer: L Date:

%
Approved By: M ,6W1W Date: 0/ /0/ 03




PAGE 9 of 11

usIWY uojsy

asudiaju] ssauisng UDWOM  IGM upawy dwadsiy sassausng Buppna) o] nan
aspdiojuy ssouisng Alouw  IgW UDIAUY UMY Y asnid1ajug ssaulsng |10 ||oug 1918
unIsmADY 3 ssauisng paippiadup gf asudiajuy ssauisng |0io] 10

uoNIawyY BANON YN ssauisng payia) g) $assaulsng (0307 {|ouss pur 0307 PaLILS {jy EFYRIL

‘GNIIN

%0 %0 %001 %0 %0 %0 | smoang S ——
00°001'899% woloxg eoB g g e sey pford sl
| _ I S N S
_ L | | I 1 1 _ i 1 | |
L [ 1 T _ 1 _ I 1 N
I — 1T 1 T 1T 1T [ T
T ) — I . | ]
[ T T T 1 1 T T T T T
| L | I | L I Il |
| L1 | I | L 1 1 1 [
| 11 | B _ | | _ 11 L 1
= 00°001'899% an Kopag Sal 1 ST,
unowy § 4dd snjelg B
d449M HAN ‘HL did TVIOL | TVIOL 44d 7|’ ErCe) NOILVOO1 Sqng pue surLi our] 1aviaL
: uoD-01g991  FON 9o
<008"81cg> POURIIJJI(]
00°001'899% Junowry prg
009°988% :Pyewsy Jeaurdug A oseyq — apmmip)) sdurey gm)) jo uopongsuoy  PureN 10sfo1]
1SpPId Wiy ]

NOILVJdIDILYVd H4d




PAGE 10 of 11
CONTRACT COMPLIANCE AND EMPLOYMENT SERVICES DIVISION
OFFICE OF THE CITY MANAGER

Project No.: G166810-Cont Project Name: Construction of Curb Ramps Citywide -- Phase V

Bid Opening Date: 6/2/2003 Engineer Estimate: $886,600

Contractor:  Sposeto Engineering Contractor’s bid amount: $685,852
1. Did the Contractor meet the DBE goals? |

a) % of DBE participation 0%

2. If the goals were not met, did the contractor meet the Good Faith Effort (GFE) requirement{sgr@.

(If no, explain reasons for failure to meet GFE.)

Contractor did not submit a good faith effort.

3. Date evaluation completed and forwarded to Contract Admin,/Initiating Dept. 6/10/2003
4. Is the contractor in compliance with all DBE requirements? (If no, explain below)

Contractor did not submit a good faith effort.

Reviewing Officer: %/ZM Date: __6/10/2003

777
Approved By: dp&’@% Date: 4/4/9/ 03




PAGE 11 of 11

asudiajug ssauisng unwopm  1GM umiawy duads)y Y
asiidiajug ssautsng Ajtioutyy AW uniawy ULy yy
umsaIND) b} ssauisng palaiug g

upuawy sAON YN ssauisng payiia) g)

umualy uolsy  y
sassauisng Bunpni) [wo]
aslidiajug ssauisng |0I07 ||owg
asudiajug ssaujsng joio|
$35S2UISNG 0307 [|OWS puD (0307 paljiiied ||y

mn
118
Y
mnv
RILEREY]

NOILLVdIDDILYVd H9d

%0 %0 %001 %0 %0 %0 :s[ej0Iqng
00°758'689% waloxg (oo vy g @ se peford s
B _ | -
| [ 1] | _ | | _ [ | [ [ |
| | 1 | | _ | [ | | I
_ 1 | | _ | | _ I L ||
L [ | | I | | | [ | _ 1 ]
| [ 1 | | | _ I | ||
L [ 1 1 _ | _ | 1 | _ 1
| L] | I | | | [ ] [ | |
000Z1% an Vd ‘1aa0uel] S)OnporJ IAOURY  § 1SBD21] 9qe309)aq
_ | ] 000'02$ H ] | | | B EENEEEE X Apeay Aopyrag | € | aja1U0D
00001% an puepEQ Gumysni) Lirepadg 7 Surphoay
= 758'986% an L1 vonuy Bumeaurduy ojesodg | 1 wLL ]
jmowry § q4a snyeig _, #
ddmM HdN ‘HIF] dId1VIOL Buppniy, — TVIOL Hdd 3D NOILVOO1 sqng pue Wkl f aur] HAVAL
, W03-0189910  YON9001d
<8¥4'00C$> PRIl
00'258°689% Junowry prg
009'988% ayewnsy 19aurdug A 9seud — opimAr) sdurey qanD) jo voponysuoy  awren 30aloid
1OPptd Yis |







OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION No. MFF§E oF THE LY
2003 UL 10 P

INTRODUCED BY COUNCILMEMBER

Requires two-thirds vote of the Council

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AWARD OF A CONTRACT TO AJW
CONSTRUCTION FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF CURB RAMPS CITYWIDE -
PHASE V (PROJECT NO. G166810, FEDERAL PROJECT NO. STPL-5012 (060) FOR
THE AMOUNT OF FIVE HUNDRED THIRTY-EIGHT THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED
DOLLARS (8538,500)

WHEREAS, on June 2, 2003, seven bids were received by the Office of the City Clerk
of the City of Oakland for the Construction of Curb Ramps Citywide - Phase V (Project No.
G166810, Federal Project No. STPL-5012 (060) of which two were non-responsive; and

WHEREAS, AJW Construction has been determined to be the lowest responsible bidder
for the project; and

WHEREAS, there are sufficient funds in Fund 2116, Organization 92242, Account
57411, and Project G166810, for the contract work; and

WHEREAS, the City lacks the equipment and qualified personnel to perform the
necessary work; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds and determines that the performance of this contract
is in the public interest because of economy or better performance; and

WHEREAS, AJW Construction complies with the applicable federal Disadvantaged
Business Enterprise (DBE) requirements; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds and determines that the performance of this contract
shall not result in the loss of employment or salary by any person having permanent status in the
competitive services; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED: That the contract for the Construction of Curb Ramps Citywide - Phase V
(Project No. G166810, Federal Project No. STPL-5012 (060) is hereby awarded to AJW
Construction in accordance with the terms of its bid therefore, dated June 2, 2003, for the amount
of Five Hundred Thirty-Eight Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($538,500); and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That in the event that bids are not received, or bids are
deemed not responsive, the City Manager is authorized to reject bids and negotiate a contract not
to exceed $538,500, without return to Council; and be it /7

PUBLIC WORKS CMTE

JUL 2 2 2003



FURTHER RESOLVED: That the plans and specifications prepared by the Director of
Public Works for this project are hereby approved; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the amount of the bond for faithful performance,
$269,250, and the amount for a bond to guarantee payment of all claims for labor and materials
furnished and for the amount due under the Unemployment Insurance Act, $538,500, with
respect to such work are hereby approved; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Manager is hereby authorized to enter into a
contract with AJW Construction on behalf of the City of Oakland and to execute any
amendments or modifications to said agreement within the limitations of the project
specifications; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That all other bids are hereby rejected; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the contract shall be reviewed and approved by the City
Attorney and placed on file in the Office of the City Clerk; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the approval of this resolution requires a two-thirds vote
of the Council members.

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, , 2003

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES- BROOKS, BRUNNER, CHANG, NADEL, QUAN, REID, WAN AND
PRESIDENT DE LA FUENTE

NOES-
ABSENT- 7
ABSTENTION- ' PUBLIC WORKS CMTE
JUL 2 2 2003
ATTEST.
CEDA FLOYD

City Clerk and Clerk of the Council
of the City of Oakland, California



